
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 13 August 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 23 August 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Andrew Beaney, Councillor Nathalie Chapple, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor 

Ted Fenton, Councillor David Jackson, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff Saul, 

Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor Alex Wilson. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 50) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 51 - 68) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

6.   TPO Report - Tithings, Station Road, Shipton under Wychwood (Pages 69 - 72) 

Purpose 
To consider an application to fell a protected tree included in TPO No.2/2020 – Tithings, 

Station Road, Shipton under Wychwood. 

 

Recommendation 

That an application to fell a protected tree, application reference 141.297/1, be refused. 

 

 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 26 July 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Nathalie Chapple, Councillor Merilyn Davies, 

Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor David Jackson, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff 

Saul, Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor Alex Wilson  

Officers:  Joan Desmond (Principle Planner), Stuart McIver, Phil Shaw (Business Manager - 

Development Management) and Kim Smith (Principle Planner (Enforcement)). Michelle 

Ouzman (Secretary). 

11 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Ted Fenton requested that it be noted that his name was missing off the draft 

minutes as in attendance. This has been rectified. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 28 June 2021, 

copies of which had been circulated, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 

12 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mike Cahill, due to the recent death of 

his son.  He was due to attend, although he is not a member of this Committee. 

13 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

However Councillor Andrew Beaney affirmed that he had no connection to Mill House Hotel 

application. 

14 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of an application for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  

 

20/01165/FUL - Mill House Hotel Station Road 

The Planning Officer, Joan Desmond introduced the application for redevelopment of site to 

provide a new 33 bedroom hotel and ancillary facilities including restaurant, spa, gym, 

swimming pool, alehouse, bakehouse, and servicing together with associated parking and 

landscaping and reinstatement of former mill leat. (Amended plans and description).  

The Chairman advised Members that the agent had advised that the required archaeological 

field evaluation work would soon be undertaken and if Members resolved to grant permission 

subject to a S106 agreement, this would allow time for the works to be completed prior to 

any permission being granted. 

James Roberts addressed the Committee, and following questions from Cllr Nathalie Chapple 

he confirmed to the Chair that the sites facilities were to be open to the public and not just 

for residents of the hotel. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

26/July2021 

The Planning Officer then presented her report including the late representations and 

concluded as follows: 

The re-development of this site for improved hotel accommodation is considered to be 

acceptable in principle and would be supported by Tourism policy E4 of the Local Plan.  The 

main issue relates to the scale of the proposed development, given its location within the 

Cotswolds AONB.  The development comprises major development and the NPPF advices 

that ‘Planning permission should be refused for major development in the AONB other than in 

exceptional circumstances, and where it can be demonstra
[...]
if it was not uplifted we could be left with a Hotel in disrepair and future 

planning applications for a housing estate.  

Councillor Beaney proposed that the application be granted. 

This was seconded by Councillor Wilson. 

A recommendation for approval was then put to the vote and was carried. 

Resolved:  Approved subject to conditions and S106 to be agreed with the Chair. 

 

21/00898/FUL - Barley Hill Farm Chipping Norton Road 

The Planning Officer, Stuart McIver introduced the application for demolition of agricultural 

buildings to allow for the conversion and extension of the traditional barn to form one 

dwelling with associated garaging and access and landscape works. 

Paul O’Brien addressed the Committee and asked if a site visit could occur. 

The Planning Officer then presented his report containing recommendations. 

Councillor Temple noted that the change of application is unusual as it’s getting smaller and 

proposed a site visit. 

Councillor Postan seconded a defer on decision until a site visit has occurred 

A recommendation for deferral and site visit was then put to the vote and carried. 

Chair decided that a site visit should occur Thursday 19th August at 09:30 hours. 

Resolved: This application is to be deferred until the next full meeting on 23 August 2021 after 

the site visit has occurred. 

 

21/00985/FUL – The Old Bank, Chipping Norton 

The Planning Officer, Phil Shaw, introduced the application for the change of use of former 

bank to provide a new community hub, incorporating a community hall, meeting rooms, 

lettable office space and administrative offices. Demolition of existing rear extensions and 

provision of replacement extensions. 

And 

21/00986/LBC – The Old Bank, Chipping Norton 

The Planning Officer, Phil Shaw, introduced the application for Internal and external alterations 

to convert former bank to provide a new community hub incorporating a community hall, 

meeting rooms, lettable office space and 
[...]
 commented that a variety of design will add as a mix development. 

Councillor Cooper stated that given the difference in levels, with Toad Cottage at a lower 

level , a site visit should take place to assess the impact on Toad Cottage. 

Councillor Davies seconded a defer on decision until a site visit has occurred 

A recommendation for deferral and site visit was then put to the vote and carried. 

Chair decided a site visit should occur Thursday 19th August at 10:15 hours 

Resolved: This application is to be deferred until the next full meeting on 23 August 2021 after 

the site visit has occurred. 

 

15 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

 

The Chair outlined the Appeal Decisions report, and informed the Committee that the first 

Appeal noted on the report, fell on the Uplands border but was in actual fact a Lowlands 

Appeal, and therefore should be omitted from this report. 

The second Appeal on the report was noted. 

 

The Planning Officer Phil Shaw informed the committee that Planning Department had planned 

some training on the Appeal Process, which can only benefit the Council by enhancing the 

Appeal Process Knowledge. 

 

Councillor Davies wanted it noted that the Committee were aware of the increase in planning 

applications, and thanked the planners for their commitment and hard work. 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.51 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 23rd August 2021 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Page Application Number Address Officer 

11 

 

21/00871/FUL Springfield Bicester Road, Enstone 

 

James Nelson 

 

18 

 

21/00898/FUL Barley Hill Farm Chipping Norton Road, Chadlington 

 

Stuart McIver 

 

24 

 

21/01229/FUL Lansdowne Bruern Road, Milton Under Wychwood 

 

Stuart McIver 

 

37 

 

21/01476/FUL Shabbanoneuk Park Close, Bladon 

 

Joan Desmond 

 

Page 10



 

Application Number 21/00871/FUL 

Site Address Springfield 

Bicester Road 

Enstone 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 4NH 

 

Date 11th August 2021 

Officer James Nelson 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Enstone Parish Council 

Grid Reference 437586 E       224781 N 

Committee Date 23rd August 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Separation of annexe from dwelling to form a separate self-contained dwelling and associated 

landscaping alterations (amended plans). 

Page 11



Applicant Details: 

Mr Hawes 

C/o Agent 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

OCC Highways  No objection subject to condition.  

 

 

WODC Drainage Engine
[...]
access and parking facilities and 

was therefore considered acceptable by officers on these grounds. The revised plan provides the 

same amount of parking spaces and similar a turning area to the original plan so officers consider 

that the scheme will likely be acceptable on highways grounds but a verbal update will be provided 

once this is confirmed by OCC Highways.  

 

Response to Objection Comments  

 

5.10 Outstanding issues raised by neighbours and the Parish Council include flood risk impact and 

objection on the grounds that the building was conditioned to be an annexe under application ref: 

W2001/1541. Officers have consulted WODC's drainage engineers who have raised no objection 

subject to the submission of a surface water drainage strategy as a condition of any consent. In light 

of this, officers consider that there is no reason to refuse the application on these grounds. In 

terms of the ancillary condition on the original consent, this was imposed for the reason that the 

annexe did not have sufficient facilities to serve an independent dwelling. Your officers consider that 

this issue has been addressed in the current submission as the building is served by ample services 

to facilitate independent use.   

 

Conclusion 

 

5.11 In light of this assessment, your officers consider that the proposed scheme accords with West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan Policies OS2, OS4, H2, H6, T4 and EH7, the NPPF 2021 and the West 

Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016. 

 

6 CONDITIONS  

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date 

of this permission. 

 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 

as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

 

2. That the development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed below. 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted. 

 

3. Th
[...]
ing, it would not be any more visually prominent than the existing modern 

agricultural buildings on site. As such, the proposed development is considered to conserve the 

wider landscape and scenic beauty of the Cotswolds AONB. 

 

Residential Amenity 

 

5.14 The location of the traditional barn and modern agricultural buildings is such that they are set away 

from any existing residential dwellings. As such, and given the scale and location of the proposed 

development, your officers consider that it will not have a detrimental impact on overbearing, loss of 

light, overlooking or loss of privacy for surrounding residential dwellings.      

 

Ecology 

 

5.15 The Council's Biodiversity Officer was consulted as part of the planning process and has reviewed 

the information submitted within the proposal. They have stated that various details forming this 

submission need to be clarified before a positive determination of the application can be reached. 

 

Conclusion 

 

5.16 In light of the above assessment, the siting, scale and design of the proposed extension would fail to 

respect the form and appearance of the existing vernacular stone barn which would be of detriment 

to the character and significance of this non-designated heritage asset. As such, the proposed 

development is considered to be contrary to the provisions of policies OS2, OS4, EH12, and EH16 

adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 as well as the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF 2019. 

 

6 REASON FOR REFUSAL 

 

The proposed extension by reason of siting, scale and design would have a dominating and unduly 

transformative impact upon the form and appearance of the existing vernacular stone barn which would 

be of detriment to the character and significance of this non-designated heritage asset. As such, the 

development as proposed would be contrary to the provisions of Policies OS2, OS4, EH12, and EH16 of 

the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, and the relevant
[...]
nd OS3 

of the adopted Local Plan; WODC Design Guide 2016 and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF 

2021. 

 

6 CONDITIONS 

 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date 

of this permission. 

 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 

as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

 

2. That the development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed below. 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted. 

 

3. Before above ground building work commences, a schedule of materials (including samples) to be 

used in the elevations of the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. The development shall be constructed in the approved materials. 

 

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area.   

 

4. The window and door frames shall be recessed a minimum distance of 75mm from the face of the 

building unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON: To ensure the architectural detailing of the building reflects the established character of 

the locality.   

 

Page 31



5. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development, it 

must be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk 

assessment must be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of Environment Agency's 

Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11, and where remediation is 

necessary a remediation scheme must be prepared, to bring the site to a condition suitable for the 

intended use by removing unacceptable risks to human health, buildings and other property, and 

which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON: To prevent pollution of the environment in t
[...]
 your officers do not consider that the 

development would be adversely overbearing or result in a loss of light to the detriment of the 

occupants of this dwelling. 

Page 44



  

5.15 By virtue of the siting and design of the proposed dwellings, the development is not considered to 

result in any adverse overlooking either between the proposed new dwellings, or of neighbouring 

properties.  

 

5.16 The proposed new dwellings are considered to be served by sufficient outdoor amenity space and 

living standards.  

 

5.17 In conclusion, the revised scheme is considered to be acceptable and addresses the previous 

concerns relating to the overbearing and overshadowing impact on the adjacent dwelling known as 

Toad Cottage.  

 

Highways  

 

5.18  The Local Highway Authority has raised no objections to the application in terms of highways 

safety and convenience subject to conditions.  

 

Conclusion  

 

5.19  In light of the above, the application is considered to be acceptable and compliant with policies 

OS2, OS3, OS4, H2, H6, EH3, EH9, EH10 and T4 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, 

the West Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016, the National Design Guide 2019, and the relevant 

provisions of the NPPF 2019. 

 

6 CONDITIONS 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date 

of this permission. 

 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 

as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

 

2. That the development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed below. 

 

 REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted. 

 

3. The development shall be constructed with the materials specified in the application. 

 

 REASON: To ensure that the development is in keeping with the locality and for the avoidance of 

doubt as to what is permitted.  

 

4. The roof(s) of the 

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 23 August 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Andrew Beaney (Vice Chairman), 

Councillor Nathalie Chapple, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor 

David Jackson, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff Saul and 

Councillor Dean Temple. 

Officers:  Nick Dalby (Forestry and Landscape Officer), Joan Desmond (Principal Planner), 

Stuart McIver (Career Grade Planner), James Nelson (Graduate Planner) and Adrienne Frazer 

(Strategic Support Officer). 

19 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

20 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wilson.  

Councillor Poskitt substituted for Councillor Cooper. 

21 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

22 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of an application for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  

RESOLVED: That the decision on the following applications be as indicated, the reasons for 
approval or refusal to be as recommended in the report of the Business Manager – 

Development Management, subject to any amendments as detailed below:- 

21/00871/FUL - Springfield Bicester Road, Enstone 

The Graduate Planner, James Nelson introduced the application for separation of an annexe 

from the dwelling to form a separate self-contained dwelling and associated 

landscaping alterations (amended plans).  The Officer then presented his report containing a 

recommendation of approval.  He advised that the proposed scheme accorded with West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan Policies OS2, OS4, H2, H6, T4 and EH7, the NPPF 2021 and the West 

Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016.  He provided a verbal update from the Highways 

Department who were not objecting to the proposal. 

Following a question from Councillor Beaney regarding Enstone Parish Council’s objections, 

officers confirmed that: 

1. The 1.8m fence condition had been added for this to remain in perpetuity; 

2. A removal of permitted development rights from existing outbuildings and from any 

extensions to existing buildings, had been included; 

3. Obscured glazing was only required to the bathroom roof light. 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

23/August2021 

Councillor Chapple raised a concern that the height of the roof lights at 1.7 metres would be 

too high to see out of. 

Officers advised that the intention was to mitigate overlooking of the neighbour and that, in 

practice, it would be difficult to provide lower roof lights due to the height of the roof. 

Councillor Beaney proposed that the application be granted as per officers’ recommendations. 

This was seconded by Councillor Postan. 

The Officers’ recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

 

21/00898/FUL - Barley Hill Farm Chipping Norton Road, Chadlington 

The Career Grade Planner, Stuart McIver introduced the application for the demolition of 

agricultural buildings to allow for the conversion and extension of the traditional barn to form 

one dwelling, with associated garaging, access and landscape works. 

Mr P O’Brien, the applicant, addressed the Committee. 

Mr McIver then presented his report containing a recommendation of refusal.  He advised that 

the proposed extension by reason of siting, scale and design would have a dominating and 

unduly transformative impact upon the form and appearance of the existing vernacular stone 

barn, which would be of detriment to the character and significance of the non-designated 

heritage asset.  As such, the development as proposed would be contrary to the provisions of 

Policies OS2, OS4, EH12, and EH16 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, and 

the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF 2019. 

Councillor Temple thanked officers for their work but did not feel that the reference to OS2 

was a reason for refusal.  He felt that the proposed building was in keeping with character of 

the site and also did not agree that the proposed size of the building would be too large. 

Councillor Temple proposed that the application be approved. 

Councillor Jackson commented that the site visit had been very useful.  He agreed with 

Councillor Temple and did not agree that the proposed building would be too large.  He 

therefore, seconded the proposal to approve. 

The officer advised that the immediate character of the site was agricultural but the proposal 

was for a two story residential dwelling which would obscure the existing barn, resulting in a 

residential look.  In addition to this, the barn was classed as semi-permanent whilst the house 

would be a permanent building.   

Councillor Chapple queried whether, with the loss of the barn, there would be a possibility of 

future applications for more agricultural buildings. 

Following questions from Councillors Beaney, Saul, and Poskitt, the officer stated that the non-

heritage asset was the existing stone barn; this application was not farm diversification; the 

house would not have any agricultural occupancy restrictions and would be a stand-alone 

dwelling, not tied to a working farm and that both barns were in keeping with the surrounding 

agricultural area. 

Councillors Beaney and Postan felt that there was a risk of setting a precedent in agreeing an 

extension that was much bigger than the existing building and with the existence of a similar 

site next door, which would be visible if developed in the same way. 

Councillor Postan proposed that the application be refused as per officers’ 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

23/August2021 

Recommendations and this was seconded by Councillor Saul. 

The proposal that the application be granted against officers’ recommendations was put to the 

vote and was lost. 

The Officers’ recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Refused 

 

21/01229/FUL - Lansdowne Bruern Road, Milton Under Wychwood 

The Career Grade Planner, Stuart McIver introduced the application for the demolition of the 

existing bungalow and erection of two detached dwellings together with associated works.  

Mr McIver, then presented his report containing a recommendation of approval.  He advised 

that the application complied with the provisions of policies OS2, OS4 H2, EH1, EH3, EH8, T4, 

and OS3 of the adopted Local Plan; WODC Design Guide 2016 and the relevant paragraphs 

of the NPPF 2021. 

Councillor Haine advised that the site was to the west of the village in an area that was largely 

undeveloped.  He stated that along this road there were a few, large houses on large plots.  

He noted that all applications on this road had been refused as it was viewed as ‘in-filling’ and 

approving this application could set a precedent for future development.  He concluded by 

explaining that Milton under Wychwood was a village, however, this area was more like open 

countryside with a lot of space. 

Councillor Fenton suggested that there was a risk the second property create additional 

access on to the road from the drive and that this would be unacceptable. 

Councillor Beaney declared an interest because his allotment was opposite the site and agreed 

with the previous statements. 

Councillor Postan felt that this site was not open landscape but within a village and felt the 

Committee could be at risk of an appeal. 

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be refused contrary to officers 

recommendation on the grounds that it was contrary to Policy OS2 because this was open 

countryside, two houses on the site did not respect the intrinsic character of the area; Policy 

H2 in that any new dwellings in the open countryside should be on a one for one basis; and 

EH1and EH2 which aimed to conserve the scenic beauty and landscape tranquillity and 

countryside. 

This was seconded by Councillor Davies who stated that villages did have areas that tailed off 

and this needed to be respected.  Having been put to the vote the proposal was carried.  

Refused 

 

21/01476/FUL - Shabbanoneuk Park Close, Bladon 

The Principal Planner, Joan Desmond introduced the application for the demolition of the 

existing dwelling and the erection of three dwellings with associated works including 

landscaping and the formation of parking. 

The following people addressed the Committee:  

Ms H Norrmen and Mrs K Capel objecting to the application. 

A submission from Mr J Clack – for the applicant was read out. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

23/August2021 

 

Following a question from Councillor Chapple, the objectors confirmed that they agreed with 

the development of the site but were opposed to the density proposed in this application. 

The Principal Planner then presented her report containing a recommendation of approval.  

She advised that the application was considered to be acceptable and complied with policies 

OS2, OS3, OS4, H2, H6, EH3, EH9, EH10 and T4 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 

2031, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016, the National Design Guide 2019, and the 

relevant provisions of the NPPF 2019. 

Councillor Poskitt felt that two houses on the site would be acceptable but the proposed 

three houses would increase the housing density beyond what currently existed in Park Close 

and Lincoln Grove.  She noted that Toad Cottage was 1.5 metres lower than the application 

site and she felt this could be the cause of the objectors’ issues.   She was also concerned 

about the validity and accuracy of the light review and asked about the location of the bins in 

the central house. 

The Principal Planner advised that there was bin storage at the front of the central house. 

Councillor Poskitt noted that all the objectors resided in Park Close and Lincoln Grove, 

streets adjacent to the site, and with the site being on a bend in the road, it was important to 

be able to exit the site in a forward gear.  She also noted that Grove Road was prone to 

flooding and Bladon did not need the third house following other recent developments. 

Councillor Poskitt proposed that the application be refused, contrary to officers’ 

recommendation, on the grounds of over dominance and consideration of the neighbours, 

with policy OS4 relating. 

This was seconded by Councillor Davies who stated that she also had doubts about the light 

survey and felt the development was overbearing, over developed and she would prefer to see 

an application for two houses to be built on the site. 

Councillor Postan stated that visiting the site had been very useful.  He noted that the purpose 

of planning policy was to prevent harm and that the resident of Toad Cottage felt harmed by 

this proposed development.  He also noted that the fence on the boundary in the back garden 

dominated the garden and yet was lower than the 2 metres allowed.  

Councillor Chapple agreed with Councillors Poskitt and Davies, and noted that there was no 

visitor parking and the number of bedrooms on the site would increase from three to seven. 

Councillor Saul felt the terrace of three houses fitted well with the three linked properties 

next door and was not out of place in the street scene.  He noted that there were no 

Highways Department objections.  He stated that this was the third hearing of this application 

and the applicants had made efforts to respect the neighbours’ and officers’ requests.  He 

advised that he would support approval.  

Councillors Jackson and Temple both expressed concern about the light report. 

Councillor Haine agreed with a lot of the comments made, felt that the application was 

overbearing and particularly noted that the ridge height of any development on the site should 

be no closer than the existing building. 

The Principal Planner reminded Members that the previous reason for refusal was solely on 

the adverse impact on the neighbour at Toad Cottage.  

Having been proposed and duly seconded the proposal for refusal, contrary to officers’ 

recommendations, was put to the vote and was carried.   



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

23/August2021 

Councillor Chapple noted that it would have been helpful to have the applicant present in 

order for them to respond to Members questions. 

Refused 

23 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report providing details of applications determined under delegated powers was received 

and noted.  

Councillor Beaney raised a query regarding 21/01789/HHD as to whether the application 

should have been a /FUL application.  The officer advised that his query would be responded 

to outside the meeting. 

Item 20 - 21/01294/HHD 

It was noted that this item should be on the Lowlands Delegated Powers list. 

Item 30 - 21/01593/LBC 

Councillor Chapple asked officers to clarify whether agricultural properties that had no 

alterations could now be transferred to being residential properties without planning 

permission.  Officers confirmed that this was the case under permitted development rights. 

However, listed buildings, as in the case of this application, did not have permitted 

development rights and that was the reason this application had been made. 

Councillor Postan thanked officers for their work processing applications through delegated 

powers at this difficult time. 

24 TPO Report - Tithings, Station Road, Shipton under Wychwood  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Landscape & Forestry Officer which provided 

details of an application to fell a protected tree at Tithings, Station Road, Shipton under 

Wychwood.  He noted that the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) had been made in November 

2020 and confirmed by this Committee in January 2021. 

Councillor Postan proposed that the application be refused as per officers’ recommendations.  

Councillor Chapple sympathised with a new resident wanting to improve their garden and 

noted that the tree would continue to get bigger and put out more suckers and roots.  She 

disagreed with the proposal to allow the tree to remain. 

The proposal to refuse the application was seconded by Councillor Temple who stated that 

since the TPO had only been confirmed in January 2021, it would be expected that the 

committee uphold it. 

The Officers’ recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Refused 

 

20/01165/FUL - Mill House Hotel, Kingham 

 

The Chairman, Councillor Haine, advised the Committee that the decision made by Uplands 

Area Planning Sub-Committee on 26 July 2021 relating to the above application, had been 

challenged.  It had been agreed that the application would be considered again by the 

Development Control Committee, at a future date. 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

23/August2021 

Councillor Haine asked Councillor Beaney to discuss the application with Kingham Parish 

Council before the Development Control Committee met so that the Parish Council’s views 

could be included in discussing the application. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.10 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


